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                  THE GRADUATE SCHOOL 



The blockchain distributed ledger technology, evolved through the new array of 

cryptocurrency offerings, touts security, trust, and expediency features which have 

fostered the growth of smart contracts.  Unlike traditional written agreements, smart 

contracts are coded to execute based on certain algorithms and digitally-defined events; 

consequently, upon satisfaction of specified criteria, payment is immediate, and usually 

effected through the cryptocurrency of the platform on which the smart contract is based.

However, because a smart contract is self-executing, it may be more difficult to unwind in 

the event of a dispute, especially when most judges are not versed in the language of 

computer coding.  This article will look at the growth of reliance on blockchain 

technology and the increasing prevalence of smart contracts, and will then explore some 

current, and hypothesized, options for decision-making in the event of a smart contract 

dispute, such as platform-embedded arbitration, a dedicated international court of the 

blockchain, crowd-sourced juries through which a decision is made by gaming theory, 

and even the evolution of artificial intelligence to transition the role of judge to a 

computer program. 



A. Technology

B. Mechanics of Smart Contracts

A. Computer as Judge

B. Arbitration

C. Decentralized Dispute Resolution

D. Other Evolving Alternatives………………………………………………….26 



Business Insider online

Mercatus Center, George 
Mason University



WVN News: The Independent Voice of West Virginia

See also 

Denver Post online
See also 

See

Id



Los Angeles Times online

Carbon & Climate Law Review

Arabian Business online



Harvard Business Review online

CoinTelegraph

supra



A. Technology   

Hawkins v. McGee

Hawkins v. McGee
supra. See also 

The British Journal for the History of Science

Id



Id
See Bitcoin

Magazine.

Extropy
, First Monday: Peer-Reviewed Journal on 

the Internet



See generally



B. Mechanics of Smart Contracts 

Smart Contracts: Building Blocks for Digital Free Markets, supra.
Formalizing and Securing Relationships on Public Networks, supra.  

Id



Id

Geo. L. Tech. Rev

supra,

See supra. 



A. Computer as Judge 



Helvering v. Gregory

Towne v. Eisner

Id
See Jurimetrics



Id

Harv. L. Rev
Id

Berkeley Technology Law Review
supra.



perception

Id



See infra, 

See supra
Haywood v. Cope Heyward v. Bradley



Yale L. J.
Rex v. Wilkes
supra

Ga. L. Rev

Ronald Dworkin

Harv. L. Rev



supra
Id

supra

See Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2018



and in such 
inferior Courts as the Congress may from time to time ordain and establish.

supra



Id

See infra
See infra



supra
supra

see



In re Tezos 

Securities Litigation Alibaba Group

Holdings Ltd. v. Alibabacoin Foundation et al.

See supra.



B. Arbitration 

U. Pa. L. Rev

Id

supra, 



Id



supra. 

Schein, et al. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.



o

o

supra.



C. Decentralized Dispute Resolution 

supra. 
Id

supra. 
supra, 



D. Other Evolving Alternatives

Id
Merriam Webster online

see supra



See also supra

Arabian Business online

Id

Id

Crypto Law Review



Id
Id

supra. 





How the Web Was Born,

The British Journal for the History of Science

Alibaba Group Holdings Ltd. v. Alibabacoin Foundation et al.



Mercatus Center, George Mason University

CoinTelegraph

Stan. L. Rev.

Harvard Business Review online

Crypto Law Review



Merriam Webster online.

WVN News: The Independent Voice of West 

Virginia

Ga. L. Rev

Arabian Business online



Berkeley Technology Law Review

Ronald Dworkin

Harv. L. Rev

Hawkins v. McGee

IEEE

Computer

Haywood v. Cope

Helvering v. Gregory

Heyward v. Bradley

In re Tezos Securities Litigation

Yale L. J.

Arabian Business online



Denver Post online

Carbon & Climate Law Review

Harv. L. Rev

Los Angeles Times online



Geo. L. 

Tech. Rev

Ga. L. Rev

Ethics

Schein, et al. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.

Forbes online

First Monday: Peer-Reviewed Journal on the Internet

Extropy

Business Insider online

Towne v. Eisner



Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2018

Jurimetrics

Bitcoin Magazine

U.

Pa. L. Rev.


